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(c) No chemical products are manufactured directly trom Molasses Molasses 15 mainly used for production of alcohol The other uses of molasses are for tobacco cur-
g, cattle and poultry feed and foundries etc Alcohol 1s used 1in manufacturing products hke polvethvlene synthetic rubber, drugs, insccticides and other chemicals Qut of these the prices of synthetic rubber and drugs are controlled by the Government Among 1nsecticides the price of DDT 1 also regulated.

Stow progrrss IN HFL avp BHEL
14 SHRI A & XUIKARNI

SHRI V R PARASHAR

SHRI S B BOBDEY

Will the Minnster of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be plcased 1o state

(a) whether the attcntion of Government has been drawn to a piess teport about the slow progress in HFL and BHEL, to pro duce requisite power manufacturing units and 1f so, what steps Government proposc to take to expedite either production or make alternate arringements to instal ma chines to produce more power, and

(b) whether Government have undertaken any positive stcps to jomn States Grids to increase supply of power in case of emer gency and if so, what 1s the progress there of?

THF DFPUTY MINISTER IN THt
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BAIJ NATH KUREFT)
(a) The Government 1s already aware of the crucial role which the production at HEY BHFL Plants 15 hkelv to play in the achievement of targets of power production laid down 1n the Tourth Pian and also for futute Trve Year Plin A Committee of Po wer Minnters of 7 different States 1s already gomg nto this problem with a view to wdentify and eliminate anv difficulties 1n regard to supply of equipment for pioject execution The situation 18 beine watched carcfully and Govanment will take steps to ensure that the power projects are not handicipped on account of non avatability of generating plant and equipment

(b) As a 1esult of persistent efforts, prac tically all the State power svstems have been mter connected 1n the Northern Southern Fastern and Westarn Regtons of the coun trv Power exchanges aie also taking place over this inter State transmission lines The progress made so far in the establishment of grid systems
from them

and the benefits derived
15 gnen below —

The Punjab and Haryana systems are inter connected by 220 KV transmission lines under the Bhikra system The Delh: power ssstem 1s diawing power of the order of 85
MW from Bhikra Management Board System over the 220 LV Ganguwal Rohtak Road line with the completion of Hissar-Ballabgarh Delhi 220 kV line, the Delh1 system has now been running in parallel with the Bhakia Management Board system Ra-
fasthan 15 connected with the Bhakra Management Board system through a 220
LV §/C line from Hissar to Khetry and a 132
AV §/C hinc from Hissar to Rajgarh, the power drawal over these fines 1s about 50
MW and 2040 MW respectivelv A 220 kV line from Muradnagar to Dellu, was com-
misstoned 1n January, 1970 and Uttar Pradesh was druwing up to about 35 MW of power over line from Delhi system.

T'he Gujarat and Westetn Maharashtra power systems are inter connected through the 220 kV hine via Tarapur Atomic Power Statton and this line 15 enabling both Maharashtza and Gujarat to draw power from Tarapur Atomic Power Station A 132
AV S/C linec on D/C towers with one circuit strung, mnterconnecting Chandni (Maudhsy v Pradesh) and Bhusawal (Maharashtia) was commissioned 1n 1969 The second araut was commissioned mm February, 19,2

The constituent States 1n the Southern Region are alreadv having unified grids in the respective systems A 220 kV S/C line from Baingalore to Singarapet, interconnecting the My ore and Tamil Nadu power sistams was commissioned 1in November, 1065 and poner of the order of 150 MW 1s being fod imto the Tamil Nadu svstem from the Mysore svstem whenever possible The 920 \V link between Pamba (Keiala) and Madurar (Tamil Nadu) was commissioned
m 196)70 and Taml Nadu has been recetvinz 100 MW from Kerala over this line A 110 WV S/C hne from Mangalore (Mssore) to Kasargode (Kerala) was com-
musionedl 1 October, 1966 and since then Kcrala “tate has becn drawing power from Misore for meeting the load demands 1n the Xac< 19ode Cannanore region ‘The 220 kV S/C hwe fiom Munirabad to Hamps wis completed 1 1970 and power of the arder of 70 110 MW was bemng drawn by the Andhii1 Pradesh system over this line The 220 LV S/C lne fiom Chittom

(Andhia Pradesh) to Katpadt (Tamil Nadu has been completed

The viuous power svstems n the Easten recron ¢ alrcady interconnected by 132 kY lines Bihar is drawing power of the orde of 50 MW from Damodar Valley Corpora tion through 132 kV §/C line fiom Chand
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(Damodar Valley Corporation) to Rajkharsawan (Bihar). Damodar Valley Corporation
15 exchanging power supply with West Bengal over the 132 kV D/C line from Durgapur (West Bengal) to Durgapur (Damodar Valley Corporation). Bihar 1s 1ecewving power of the order of 20 1c 40 MW from Orissa over the 132 kV §/C line from Kend-
post (Bihar) to Joda (Orissa) and about 10
MW over Rourkela-Goelkera 132 kV S/C

line.

Assam is supplying power to Nagaland through the 66 KV line connecting Golaghat and Dimapur. The Badarpur-Dharmanagar section of the 132 kV §/C line from Badai-
pur to Agartala (Tripura) has been completed and charged at 33 KV.

et |
The Rihand and Bihar/Damodar Valley Corporation systems are interconnected by a 132 LV double-circuit line from Rihand (Uttar Pradesh) to Barun ‘Bihar). The Uttar Pradesh System is 1nter-connected with the Bihar/Damodar Valley Corporation system by a 132 kV D/C line from Mughalsarai to Karamnasa over which Bihar/Damodar Valley Corporation system drew power to the extent of 20 MW The Western Region is inter-connected with the Southern Region through a 220 kV hne from Kolhapur (Maharashtra) to Belgaum (Mvsore); Goa in the Westein Region 1s inter-connected with Mssore in the Southern Region by 110 LV line between Ponda and Dandell over which Goa is drawing about 17 MW from Mysore Uttar Pradesh in the Noithern Region 15 recewing about
70 MW from Madhva Pradesh in the Westein Region over a 132 kV line from Morwa (Madhya Pradesh) to Rihand (Uttar Pradesh). The Northern Region 1s inter-connected with the Westein Region bv a 132
KV line from Neemuch to Udaipur The Rajasthan system draws about 25 MW of power from the Madhva Pradesh Systcin over this link

It may be mentioned that during the recent power crisis in Afharashta and Gujarat grids conscquent on the shut down of Tarapur and Nasik Power Stations the Belgaum-Kolhapur 220 kV line and Chandni-Bhusawal 132 LV line plaved a rery useful role in mecting the power requirements of Maharashtita to a certain extent by mmporting power from Mysoie and Madhva Pradesh tespectively. A “portion of the power and energy thus recetved was transmitted to Gujarat grid from Maharashtra by means of the Kalwa-Tarapur-Navasart 220 kV Iink.

In order to assist in the construction of more inter-State Imes of larger capacity the Jentre is providing loan assistance to the
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States for construction of the inter-State infer-Regional transmission lines duiig the Fowth Plan outsde the State Plan under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme For enabling integrated operation of the power svstems 1n each 1egions Regional Toad Despatching Stations are also being established.

PLIRO-CHEMICAL COMPLL\ AT BARAUNI
15. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD:

SHRI BHOLA PRASAD:

SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:

Wil the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have taken a_decsion to sct up petro-chemical complex at Baraun:; and

(b) it the answer to part (a) above be in the afirmative, the details of the project and 1if not, the reasons therefor?

THF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROI EUM AND CHE-
MICAIS (SHRI DALBIR SINGH) (a) and
(b) A Study Team has been const'tuted to cxamine the possibilities of production of Atomatics and to suggest a suitable loca-
tton for these facilities A final decision will be taken after the findings of the Study Team are available

SUSPINSION o EMPLOYTES OF N F. RAILWAY

16 SHRI M. R VENKATARAMAN:
Will the Minster of RAILWAYS be pleased to state.

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that twenty-two fiiemen and shunters of the Northeast Tontie: Railway wete recently suspended;
and

(D) 1l <o, what are the details in this regard-

1HF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or RAIT WAYS (SHRI
NMOHD SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and (b)
F'wo Shunters and 16 Firemen Grade ‘C’ attached to Shunters, working at New Gauhati on the Northeast Fiontier Railway tefused (o accept their call to duty. They msistrel that they should be granted rest of 10 Toms at 1the sume seale at which 1t
> admpsthle 1o the 1unning staff who have to move wrth trams to out-stations and who cm o avarl or rest at therr Headquarters only occasionally and not daily. The Shuntars and Fnemen n question were

¢mploved on shunting duty at their head-
quaiters according to standard rosters and

